
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: 12th June 2018

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw (Chair)
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. Simon Jamieson
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Daniel Lewis
Cllr. Patrick McKinley
Cllr. Samantha Marshall 

Cllr. Carla Thomas
Cllr. Paula Murphy
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. John Sayers
Cllr. Simon Shaw
Cllr. Diane Roscoe
Cllr. Janis Blackburne

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4)
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary or personal interest

An advice note on declaration of interests is attached
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018
 

4.  The arvato Contract
Presentation by the Head of Corporate Resources
 

5.  Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation  Working Group 
Final Report – June 2018

(Pages 11 - 
22)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

6.  Locally Administered Business Rates Relief Scheme (Pages 23 - 
40)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
 

7.  Work Programme 2018/19, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 41 - 
62)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

8.  Cabinet Member Report – March 2018 to June 2018 (Pages 63 - 
80)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 



Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest arises, which is not already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests, to declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw 
from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the Monitoring Officer to determine 
whether the Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including from the 
public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item of business in which 
he/she has an interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain 
in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

54

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON TUESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Linda Cluskey, Grace, 
Daniel Lewis and McKinley

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Paulette Lappin

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jamieson, McCann 
and Owens.

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

54. THE ARVATO CONTRACT 

The Committee received a presentation from Stephan Van Arendsen, 
Head of Corporate Resources on the arvato contract. 

Mr. Van Arendsen:- 

 Set out the context and that the current 10 year contract expired on  
30 September 2018 and had an annual value £15.4m; that 
services included transactional finance, HR and ICT; that the 
Council decision was to bring 5 of the 6 services back in house; 
and that a new ICT provider would be procured

 Updated on the governance exit plan arrangements that included a 
Steering Board established for with arvato

 Updated on the exit plan associated with the following workstreams 
Legal, Financial & Commercial; HR & Payroll; ICT; Operational 
Services; and Schools

 The Council aims and objectives that included that Service delivery 
was maintained between now and exit and that the Council could 
meet the requirements operationally and financially from PSR9 - 
ICT and Digital

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 
MARCH, 2018

55

 Current key issues associated with the exit plan relating to 
contracts; engagement; timing and quality of information provision; 
understanding how these services work; adherence to the exit 
plan; Key Performance Indicators; risk management, and the 
current status of arvato 

 The ICT procurement exercise undertaken and that this was  
different to anything the Council had done before, namely utilising 
an invitation to participate in dialogue; that 6 submissions were 
received by the deadline date and that it was considered that 2 
could progress to the next stage; and that the contract would 
commence on 1 October 2018

 Concluded that this was a major project that was highly complex, 
was taking a vast amount of resources and was very sensitive; 
that the risks associated with the project reflected this and 
required careful management as did the current provider; that the 
largest amount of information would be received during April – July 
2018; that the external provider market for ICT had changed 
significantly in recent years; that procurement was ongoing and 
any successful bidder would need to meet the Council’s needs; 
that Cabinet and the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance 
and Corporate Services would continue to be engaged; and 
suggested that a further update be provided to this Committee at 
the next meeting

  
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The consultations and communication undertaken with staff 
regarding the contract

 The numbers of staff at risk 

RESOLVED: That

(1) Stephan Van Arendsen be thanked for his informative 
presentation; and  

(2) it be noted that the Head of Corporate Resources will submit a 
further update to the next meeting of the Committee. 

55. EMERGENCY PLANNING 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the ongoing review of the Council’s emergency planning arrangements; 
and which highlighted the key strands of work, expected outcomes and 
progress made.

The report indicated that the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 delivered a 
single framework for civil protection in the UK; that Part 1 of the Act 
established a clear set of roles and responsibilities for those involved in 
emergency preparation and response at the local level; that Local 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 
MARCH, 2018

56

Authorities were identified as Category 1 responders, at the core of the 
response to most emergencies; that the Council maintained a small, 
dedicated Emergency Planning team in order to meet these requirements; 
and that the team was an intrinsic part of the Merseyside Resilience 
Forum (MRF), working with external partners who would also be involved 
in the response to local emergencies. 

The report
[...]
 AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 
MARCH, 2018

57

56. AREA COMMITTEES WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 the 
Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance setting out progress made in respect of the recommendations 
formulated by the Area Committees Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet.

The Committee also considered an action plan produced by the Head of 
Communities.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The contradiction between the information in the appendix to the 
report and the Action Plan regarding the venues for Forum 
meetings. Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services indicated that it would be at 
the discretion of each Forum whether the meeting was held in a 
Council or non-Council venue

 Who had been consulted on the contents of the Action Plan
 The “market place” layout of the proposed meetings
 The potential for Cabinet Members and senior officers to attend 

Forum meetings 
 How Ward funds would be managed by the Forum meetings
 A concern that the management of Ward Funds would not be in the 

public domain
 After the Year of the Volunteer theme the selection of other themes 

for consideration at Forum meetings

RESOLVED:

That the report setting out progress made against the recommendations 
formulated by the Area Committees Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet be noted.

57. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN – MARCH 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that updated on the Work Programme for 2017/18; topics for 
scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by Working Group appointed by the 
Committee; and seeking the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny 
from the Key Decision Forward Plan. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Work Programme for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 
MARCH, 2018

58

report be approved.

58. CABINET MEMBER REPORT – JANUARY 2018 TO FEBRUARY 
2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member 
– Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services was in attendance to answer any questions regarding 
her report. 

A Member of the Committee asked commented on the following issue:-  

 The progress made regarding work across the Council for the 
development of the World War 1 Commemoration (1918- 2018) 
activity plan

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services

Date of Meeting:  12 June 2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services 
and Safeguarding)

10 July 2018

Subject: Licensing/Child 
Sexual Exploitation  
Working Group Final 
Report – June 2018

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Is this a Key 
Decision?

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To provide a monitoring report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation Working Group 
and approved by Cabinet.

Recommendation: 

That the report setting out progress made against each of the recommendations 
formulated by the Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:
[...]
er the 
Licensing Act 2003; to ensure that Care Providers who offer residential placements for 
16 – 18 year old children and young people are inspected by a regulatory body; and to 
make parents/guardians in Sefton aware of an online learning tool that amongst other 
things, provides them with a valuable source of information to learn the signs and 
indicators of when a child might be being exploited. It is anticipated that the 
recommendations will help to protect the most vulnerable in Sefton.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: 
The Working Group’s recommendation to make parents/guardians in Sefton aware of 



Page 12

Agenda Item 5



an online learning tool to learn the signs and indicators of when a child might be being 
exploited will create the capacity and motivation for parents/guardians to get involved 
and create an environment in which they are less reliant on public sector support.

Commission, broker and provide core services: Not applicable

Place – leadership and influencer: Not applicable

Drivers of change and reform: Not applicable

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: Not applicable

Greater income for social investment: Not applicable 

Cleaner Greener: Not applicable

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 5141/18) has been consulted and has no 
comments on the report.  
The Head of Regulation and Compliance (LD 4365/18) is the author of this report

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

Contact Officer:  Paul Fraser
Tel: 0151 934 2068
Email: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection

Introduction/Background

At its meeting held on 21 June 2016 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services) approved the establishment of a Joint Working 
Group to review the topic of Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation with the following 
objectives:- 
 
To review the Council’s legal and safeguarding position in relation to the issue of any 
licence following allegations of child sexual exploitation;

To consider whether all relevant pathways, methods of referral are sound with 
respect to escalation of CSE referrals; 

To ensure that key sectors are informed, aware of how to raise concerns concerning 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



CSE; and 

To liaise with the Home Office and lobby for legislative change should the need arise

Accordingly, the Working Group met on numerous occasions to gather evidence and 
produced its Final Report with associated recommendations; and which Cabinet 
approved at its meeting held on 5 October 2017. The approved recommendations are as 
follows;- 

(1) Sefton’s Members of Parliament be requested to lobby the Home 
Secretary to strengthen the existing Regulations regarding personal 
licences to Include:- 

a) A national data base of personal licences
b) A fit and proper persons test
c) In particular provision to allow a Council to defer determination of 

a personal licence where the Individual is currently involved in a 
Police Child Sexual Exploitation investigation where a licenced 
premises is central to those investigations; 

(2) Sefton’s Members of Parliament be requested to lobby the Secretary of 
State for Education to ensure that Care Providers who offer residential 
placements for 16 – 18 year old children and young people are 
inspected by a regulatory body; 
  

(3) in order to raise awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation issues with 
Sefton parents, the Head of Schools and Families promote the Child 
Sexual Exploitation e-learning tool with all schools and governing bodies 
and with a request that school e-newsletters contain a hyperlink to the 
e-learning tool; and 
   

(4) the Head of Regulation and Compliance and the Head of Children’s 
Social Care submit a joint monitoring report to the me
[...]
es.

Unfortunately the letter from Mr. Zahawi does not make reference 
to a fit and proper person test 

The Council is well aware of the provisions that came into force on 
6 April 2017 which allows the Council to revoke personal licences. 
One Licensing Sub-Committee hearing has taken place at which 
Members revoked a personal licence although the revocation did 
not involve CSE offences.

Sefton’s Members of Parliament be requested to lobby the 
Secretary of State for Education to ensure that Care Providers 
who offer residential placements for 16 – 18 year old children and 
young people are inspected by a regulatory body 

Vicky Buchanan, Head of Children’s Social Care sent a letter to 
Sefton’s three Members of Parliament on 7 December 2017. 
A response from Mr. Dowd was received dated 6 February 2018 
and which enclosed a letter from Nadhim Zahawi MP
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



(a copy is attached).  

The Government believes that it is better to maintain the flexibility 
of the current arrangements, while ensuring local authorities are 
closely held to account for the quality of the accommodation they 
provide. Ofsted inspections under the Single Inspection 
Framework cover the quality of accommodation for care leavers, 
and they challenge poor practice where found. The Government 
will continue to monitor local authorities' performance in this area, 
and tackle poor practice where it is highlighted.

in order to raise awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation issues 
with Sefton parents, the Head of Schools and Families promote 
the Child Sexual Exploitation e-learning tool with all schools and 
governing bodies and with a request that school e-newsletters 
contain a hyperlink to the e-learning tool

Mike McSorley, Head of Schools and Families sent an email to all 
schools (including academies and independent schools) Heads 
and Chairs in early December 2017 in accordance with the 
recommendat
[...]
pers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Introduction / Background

1.1 Under business rates regulations the Valuation Office 
Agency is required to review and revise the rateable 
value of all business properties recorded on the local 
rating lists in England on a regular basis (usually every 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



five years). The latest revaluation was implemented from 
the 1 April 2017 (7 years after the previous revaluation) 
based on 2015 rental values. The purpose of the 
revaluation is not to raise additional business rates 
income but to ensure that rateable values reflect the most 
up to date rental information available. However, a 
number of businesses inevitably see their business rates 
increase as a result of revaluation.

1.2 To protect these businesses from the full impact of the 
rates increases in the earlier years of the list the 
Government approves a national transitional relief 
scheme that tapers the amount of relief available over the 
life of the list. Businesses receive more protection in the 
earlier years and this reduces towards the final year of 
the list (usually year 5). A summary of the maximum 
percentage increase in rate bills (upward cap) allowed by 
the national transitional relief scheme is set out in the 
table below:

Upward Cap Property Size
Year Small Medium Large
2017/18 5.0% 12.5% 42.0%
2018/19 7.5% 17.5% 32.0%
2019/20 10.0% 20.0% 49.0%
2020/21 15.0% 25.0% 16.0%
2021/22 15.0% 25.0% 6.0%

Note: A small business has a rateable value of £20,000 
or less, a medium sized business has a rateable value of 
more than £20,000 and up to £100,000, and a large 
business has a rateable value of more than £100,000.

1.3 Despite the application of transitional relief, the 2017 
revaluation resulted in negative publicity for the 
Government due to the size of the rates increases that a 
number of businesses faced. In the Chancellor’s spring 
budget speech in March 2017, he stated that he had 
listened to conc
[...]
iring a formal application process. This meant 
that the administration costs were minimised and the 
time taken to distribute the relief was reduced. 
Businesses were required to inform the Council if receipt 
of the relief would breach State Aid limits.

2.6 A number of larger national businesses rejected the relief 
as this would breach state aid limits, so a second relief 
award exercise was undertaken to redistribute the 
returned relief to smaller and medium sized businesses. 
This was achieved by lowering the cap on increases for 
these properties to 3.1%.

2.7 As at 27 April 2018, the Council had awarded 
discretionary revaluation relief to 1,147 accounts. The 
total amount of relief awarded was £543,877 in 2017/18, 
approximately 98.6% of the total available funding. The 
final amount of relief awarded is expected to change over 
time as the valuation of business properties changes as 
a result of appeals and other factors.

3.0  Scheme Proposals for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21

3.1 When the initial proposal for a local scheme was reported 
to Cabinet on 27 July 2017 it was anticipated that the 
scheme design would be reviewed and agreed for each 
financial year. However, the experience of the scheme to 
date suggests that it would be more efficient to agree a 
set of parameters to be applied to distribute the relief 
over the next three years so that the available relief can 
be distributed to rate payers earlier in the year.

3.2 The funding allocation to Sefton Council for 2018/19 is 
£267,987 and indicative allocations for the remaining two 
years are £110,348 in 2019/20 and £15,764 in 2020/21

3.3 The proposed scheme parameters for 2018/19 and the 
following two years are set out in Annex A of this report.

3.4 The proposals take account of the following factors:

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 The amount of grant funding available has been 
reduced by £283,752 (51.4%) in 2018/19 and is set 
to reduce by a further £157,639 in 2019/20 and 
£94,584 in 2020
[...]
Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2018/19, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee and identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan.

Recommendation:

That:- 

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) the Committee considers whether it wishes to continue with the review of the topic 
of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices following the completion of the Digital 
Inclusion Working Group; approve any further potential scrutiny review topics, 
including those detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; prioritise the order in which 
they start; establish the Working Group(s) for each topic; and appoint at least 3 
Members of the Committee to each Working; and

(3) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 4 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2018/19 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scruti
[...]
IEW TOPICS 2018/19

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 
a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year and details of potential 
scrutiny review topics which have been identified by officers are set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. The Heads of Service will be in attendance at the 
meeting to provide information on the topics set out in the Appendix.

2.2 At its meeting held on 13 June 2017 the Committee established (Minute No. 8 (2)) 
a Working Group to review the topic of Digital Inclusion. This Working Group is 
still undertaking its review and it is anticipated that the review will be completed in 
September/October 2018.  

2.3 As part of the resolution (Minute No. 8 (3)) the Committee also agreed that 
following the conclusion of the Digital Inclusion Working Group a Working Group 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


be established to review the topic of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices. The 
Committee’s views are sought on whether it wishes to continue with the review of 
the topic of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices following the completion of 
the Digital Inclusion Working Group.

   
2.4 A criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting potential topics to review is attached 

at Appendix 3, to assist the Committee in selecting topics and appointing 
Working Group(s) for the Municipal Year. 

2.5 The Committee is requested to consider whether it wishes to continue with 
the review of the topic of the Council’s Ethical Business Practices following 
the completion of the Digital Inclusion Working Group; approve any further 
potential scrutiny review topics, including those detailed in Appendix 2 to 
the report; prioritise the order in which they start; establish the Working 
Group(s) for each topic; and appoint at least 3 Members of the Committee to 
each Working Group.

3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

3.1 Members may request to pre-

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Doyle, Grace, Jamieson, Killen, 
Daniel Lewis and Marshall

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paulette Lappin

1. JILL COULE HEAD OF REGULATION AND COMPLIANCE 

The Chair, Councillor Bradshaw, indicated that this evening’s meeting of 
the Committee would be the last to be attended by Jill Coule, Head of 
Regulation and Compliance. Jill had been with Sefton since 2010 but 
would be leaving the Authority at the end of June to take up the position of 
Chief Legal Officer to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. On 
behalf of the Committee Councillor Bradshaw placed on record its 
appreciation for all the help and guidance Jill had given to Members and 
wished her every success for the future in her new role at the Combined 
Authority.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie-Browne and 
McKinley. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. THE ARVATO CONTRACT 

Further to Minute No. 54 of 6 March 2018 the Committee received a 
presentation from Stephan Van Arendsen, Head of Corporate Resources 
on the arvato contract. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 
2018

2

Mr. Van Arendsen:- 

 Indicated that the arvato contract ended on 30 September 2018; 
that 4 of the 5 services would return to the Council and that a new 
ICT provider was being sought; that the current value of the 
contract was £15m; that the services involved underpinned all 
major activities and  Income sources of the Council but also key 
interface with residents; and that a significant staff transfer would 
be required

 Detailed the governance arrangements associated with the contract 
which included regular briefings to Cabinet Members and a joint 
Exit Board with arvato

 Advised that the new ICT provider procurement was nearing 
completion and an announcement was expected between 29 June 
to 6 July 2018

 Detailed the core elements of activity which included staff briefings/ 
what would the transfer entail; the systems, processes, policies 
and controls; ICT Transformation; assessment of risk; and audit 
activity to end of 2019 at least

 Issues associated with ICT and services returning to Council post 
2018 including a further assessment of core systems, processes, 
policies and controls; financial assessment and control/ risk 
assessment; leadership, management, culture; integration with 
Council services:  a  contract review and development plan; and 
how feedback would be provided to Members

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:-

 The numbers of staff transferring from arvato back to Sefton 
Council

 The transition plans in place for such staff transfers including TUPE 
arrangements and senior management oversight of the process

RESOLVED: 

That Stephan Van Arendsen be thanked for his informative presentation. 

6. LICENSING/CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  WORKING 
GROUP FINAL REPORT – JUNE 2018 

Further to Minute No. 42 of 16 January 2018 the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance setting out progress 
made against each of the recommendations formulated by the 
Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation Working Group and approved by 
Cabinet.

One recommendation requested that contact be made with the borough’s 
three Members of parliament seeking the views of Government on 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 
2018

3

strengthening the existing Regulations regarding personal licences and to 
ensure that Care Providers who offer residential placements for 16 – 18 
year old children and young people were inspected by a regulatory body. 
Peter Dowd M.P. had contacted Nadhim Zahawi M.P. Parliamentary 
Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families and Mr. Zahawi’s 
response was attached to the report. 

A Further recommendation requested the Head of Schools and Families to 
promote the Child Sexual Exploitation e-learning tool with all schools and 
governing bodies and with a request that school e-newsletters contain a 
hyperlink to the e-learning tool. The report provided information on how 23 
schools across the borough had actioned the request. 

RESOLVED:

That the report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Licensing/Child Sexual Exploitation 
Working Group and approved by Cabinet be noted.
   
7. LOCALLY ADMINISTERED BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME 

Further to Minute No. 7 of 13 June 2017 the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the Discretionary Relief for 
Business Rates following the Revaluation of 2017. 

The report indicated that under business rates regulations the Valuation 
Office Agency was required to review and revise the rateable value of all 
business properties recorded on the local rating lists in England on a 
regular basis (usually every five years); that the latest revaluation was 
implemented from the 1 April 2017; that the purpose of the revaluation was 
not to raise additional business rates income but to ensure that rateable 
values reflected the most up to date rental information available; but 
however, a number of businesses inevitably saw their business rates 
increase as a result of revaluation.

The report also provided information on the review of the Council 
approved local discretionary revaluation relief scheme for 2017/18; which 
showed that as at 27 April 2018, the Council had awarded discretionary 
revaluation relief to 1,147 accounts; that the total amount of relief awarded 
was £543,877 in 2017/18, approximately 98.6% of the total available 
government funding; and that the final amount of relief awarded was 
expected to change over time as the valuation of business properties 
changed as a result of appeals and other factors. 

The report concluded by detailing the scheme proposals for 2018/19, 
2019/20 and 2020/21 and the Grant award and financial monitoring and 
that an annual review of the local discretionary revaluation relief scheme 
and the outcome of this review would be reported to the Cabinet Member - 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 
2018

4

Attached as annex to the report was a copy of the draft Business Rates 
Locally Administered Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme Guidance 
for 2018/19, 2019/20 And 2020/21 that would be considered by both 
Cabinet and Council. 

Members asked questions/raised issues on the following matters:- 

 Awards under the scheme that were limited by State Aid which 
allowed an undertaking to receive no more than 200,000 euros

 Applications for discretionary rate relief to non-profit making and 
charitable organisations

 An assurance was sought that the Council would do everything 
possible to ensure that there was no underspend of Grant

RESOLVED:

That the report on the Discretionary Relief for Business Rates following the 
Revaluation of 2017 be noted.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that sought the views of the Committee on the draft Work 
Programme for 2018/19, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny 
reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group appointed by the 
Committee and the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19 be approved subject to the 
addition of the submission of a report to the meeting on 11 
September 2018 regarding the “tool kit” for the Armed Forces 
Covenant currently being produced by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority; and

(2) following the conclusion of the Digital Inclusion Working Group a 
Working Group be established to review the topic of the Council’s 
Ethical Business Practices and the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance contact Members of the Committee at that time to seek 
membership of the Working Group. 

9. CABINET MEMBER REPORT – MARCH 2018 TO JUNE 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member 
– Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH JUNE, 
2018

5

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services was in attendance to answer any questions regarding 
her report. 

RESOLVED:  That

(1)     the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


